

No. 16-1436

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Karen C. Tumlin  
Nicholas Espiritu  
Melissa S. Keaney  
Esther Sung  
Marielena Hincapié  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LAW CENTER  
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90010

Omar C. Jadwat  
*Counsel of Record*  
Lee Gelernt  
Hina Shamsi  
Hugh Handeyside  
Sarah L. Mehta  
Spencer E. Amdur  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500  
ojadwat@aclu.org

*Attorneys for Respondents*  
*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

Justin B. Cox  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION  
LAW CENTER  
1989 College Ave. NE  
Atlanta, GA 30317

David Rocah  
Deborah A. Jeon  
Sonia Kumar  
Nicholas Taichi Steiner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
OF MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road,  
Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211

David Cole  
Daniel Mach  
Heather L. Weaver  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Cecillia D. Wang  
Cody H. Wofsy  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	13
I.    THE INJUNCTION OF SECTION 2(c) WILL BE MOOT BEFORE THIS CASE IS CONFERENCED. ....	13
II.   THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING IS NARROWLY BASED ON AN EXTRAORDINARY SET OF FACTS AND DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW. ....	15
A.   This Case Is Justiciable.....	16
B.   The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied This Court's Constitutional Precedents. ....	20
1. <i>The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Mandel</i> .....	20
2. <i>The Order Fails Any Purpose Test</i> . ....	24
3. <i>The Government's Proposed Evidentiary Restrictions Do Not Warrant Consideration</i> . ....	29
C.   The Scope of the Injunction Is Reasonable and Appropriate. ....	32

III. THE PRESIDENT HAS EXCEEDED  
HIS STATUTORY AUTHORITY,  
ESTABLISHING AN ALTERNATIVE  
BASIS TO AFFIRM. .... 34  
CONCLUSION..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	18
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	21, 23
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	36
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 23
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	17, 24, 30
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	35
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	30, 31
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	17
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	22
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>Hawai'i v. Trump</i> , No. 16A1191 (U.S. filed June 1, 2017).....	14
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)...	35
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	15

<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	35
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	36
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)....	32
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406, 1417 (N.D. Cal. 1984) .....	29
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	15
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	20
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	32
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	33
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	19
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	26
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	30
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	26, 27
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	35
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 632, 636 (1996) .....	36
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987).....	30
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>



<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	13, 14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	18
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926) ..	22
<i>Unites States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	36
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	30
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4, 5, 26, 27

## **CONSTITUTION & STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) .....	12, 35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	35
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) .....	34, 35, 36

## **EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Exec. Order No. 13,789 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 9, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Bona Fide, *Black’s Law Dictionary*  
(4th rev. ed. 1968)..... 21
- Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump),  
Twitter (June 5, 2017),  
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871675245043888128> ..... 7, 25, 28
- Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump),  
Twitter (June 5, 2017),  
<https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/871677472202477568> ..... 7
- Donald J. Trump, *A Message From Donald J. Trump*,  
Facebook (June 5, 2017),  
<https://www.facebook.com/DonaldTrump/videos/10159253902870725/> ..... 8, 28
- Elizabeth Landers, *White House: Trump’s Tweets Are “Official Statements,”* CNN (June 6, 2017)..... 29, 30
- Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) ..... 24
- Katie Reilly, *Read President Trump’s Response to the Travel Ban Ruling: It ‘Makes Us Look Weak’*,  
Time (Mar. 16, 2017) ..... 28
- Oral Argument, *International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*, No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 8, 2017)..... 5, 22, 32
